

EN BANC ARGUMENT HELD DECEMBER 13, 2022

Nos. 20-35721, 20-35727, and 20-35728

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

FRIENDS OF ALASKA NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGES, et al.,
Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

DEBRA HAALAND, in her official capacity as Secretary of the U.S.
Department of the Interior, et al.,
Defendants/Appellants,

and

KING COVE CORPORATION, et al.,
Intervenor-Defendants/Appellants

and,

STATE OF ALASKA,
Intervenor-Defendant/Appellant

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA,
Case No. 3:19-cv-00216. Hon. John W. Sedwick

**APPELLANT STATE OF ALASKA'S
RESPONSE TO THE FEDERAL APPELLANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TREG TAYLOR
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Sean Lynch
Assistant Attorney General
P.O. Box 110300; Juneau, AK 99811-0300
(907) 465-3600
sean.lynch@alaska.gov
Attorneys for Appellant State of Alaska

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

TABLE OF EXHIBITSiii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENTS 8

 I. The Secretary is without authority to breach a fully executed land exchange agreement with an Alaska Native corporation..... 8

 II. The exceptions to the mootness rule preclude dismissal. 9

 A. The matter is not moot as the Secretary’s voluntary cessation of activities under the land exchange does not resolve the issues presented by the State of Alaska and KCC..... 9

 B. The Secretary’s attempted unilateral withdrawal from an ANILCA 1302(h) land exchange makes this matter capable of repetition yet evading review. 15

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> 568 U.S. 85 (2013)	10
<i>Am. Diabetes Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of the Army</i> 938 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Nevada v. Masto</i> 670 F.3d 146 (9th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Glazing Health and Welfare Trust v. Chambers</i> 941 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Bell v. City of Boise</i> 709 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>City of Angoon v. Marsh</i> 749 F.2d 1413 (9th Cir. 1984)	7
<i>DiLoreto v. Downey Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> 196 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Doyle v United States</i> 129 Fed Cl. 147 (2016)	8
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc</i> 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	10, 14, 15
<i>Gluth v. Kangas</i> 951 F.2d 1504 (9th Cir. 1991)	15
<i>Helfand v. Gerson</i> 105 F.3d 530 (9th Cir. 1997)	14
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> 484 U.S. 305 (1988)	16
<i>Kettle Range Conservation Group v. U.S. Bureau of Land Management</i> 150 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> 579 U.S. 162 (2016)	16

<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	13
<i>Protectmarriage.com-yes on 8 v. Bowen</i> 752 F.3d. 827 (9th Cir. 2014).....	1, 17
<i>Rissetto v. Plumbers and Steamfitters Local 343</i> 94 F.3d 597 (9th Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Rosebrock v. Mathis</i> 745 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2014).....	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Russell v. Rolfs</i> , 893 F.2d 1033, 1037 (9th Cir. 1990)	14
<i>Sefick v. Gardner</i> 164 F.3d 370 (7th Cir.1998).....	14
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> 139 S. Ct. 1066 (2019)	7
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall Partnership</i> 513 U.S. 18 (1994)	17, 18
<i>White v. Lee</i> 227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000).....	11
Statutes	
ANILCA § 101(d); 16 U.S.C. § 3101(d).....	7
ANILCA § 1302 (h); 16 U.S.C. § 3192(h).....	15, 16
